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1. Shopee

1.1 Maintain Cloud Account

1.1.1 Select & -> Maintain Cloud Account (One Time Setting)

i File Edit Wiew GL Customer Supplier Sales Purchase Stock Production SST/GST e Inguiry Tools Window Help

| | B

Maintain Cloud Account.. |

Lazada...
Shopee..
Woocommerce...

1.1.2 Click on NEW

Mew Token >
=]

Resst |

Descrpbon | Shopee Shop 1 Active  Savs & New|

Stats

Save |

Chse |

i) Enter Description
ii) Select Platform

iii) Click on Link Button
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1.1.3 Login Shopee Credential

ﬁ Shopee

Login to Authorize Shopee
Openplatform APP

MY v

............ o iEwarmed )

Fargot Password ?

_

OR

Switch to Sub Account

English v
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1.1.4 Click on Confirm Authorization

ﬁ Shopee Open Platform English

Authorization ™ Estream MSC Shopee App .

You can manage authorization in Shopee Seller
Center > Setting > Account

@ Please noted that the permissions of a affiliate shop will be
O restricted

Apply for authorization to get the following information:

onlinecaraccessories

 Product: Basic informations of products in your shop(s), including
prices and stocks of them, as well as promotions details products
joined

The shop you are currently authorizing is a
Shopee Intemational Platform primary shop, and
once you have authorized it, all affiliate shops will

be authorized automatically ~ Order: Informations of orders in your shop(s), including details

about escrows and logistics related to these orders
a ~ Payment: Informations of transactions and escrows in your
Authorized shop(s)

Online CarA...

- Marketing: Informations related to discounts in your shop(s).

Confirm Authorization

1.1.5 : Press SAVE

S Token o -

Mew

Description  |Lazada Shop 1 | [Aactive Edit |-
Flatform Lazada Delets
Link, Cancel

More |+

Prayies -

Refrash

Browse

e Once linking Successful, system will be returned status Linking Success
Message.
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1.2 Configure E Commerce Setting

1.2.1 GL -> Maintain Account
) Create Shopee Payment Method

@ Hiantan Accoun

[@=]

Description Code Special Type Tax Indusiries Code Cash Flow Statemert A

= & NON-CURRENT ASSETS
5] FURNITURE 8 FITTINGS
s) ACCLIDEPRN, - FURNITURE 8 FITTINGS
2) OFFICE EQUIPVENT
51 ACCUM. GEPRN. - OFFICE EQUIPMENT
5 MOTOR VEHICLE
s) AGGUMDEPRN, - MGTOR VEHICLE
3 LD & BULDNG

2 HaNDPHGNE aancan. Step2 i
© nvESTVENT Account - SHOPEE BANK x
310008

= & OTHER ASSETS
Frore=end

3 cooowLL
= & CURRENT ASSETS Deseripter
88 TRADE DEBTORS Stpl l )
2 OTHER DEETGRS =) y
= CASH AT BAMC &
VAYEANK
MAYBANK-VISA
e Cash Account ®hone i
o St Opepost account i
& Actiits
D PETTY cAH o Account: i

& sTock ) -
pRS— L I :
=) DIRECTOR'S LOAN TO FE000 .
S PREPAYVENT TO SUPFLER PREPAYSLPP Depost Account .
= & CURRENT LIABILITIES s
8¢ TRADE CREDITORS trod Account -
3 OTHER CREDITORS
= 2 accruns
] WAGES & SALARIES ACCRUED
5] EMPLOVEES WITHHOLDING TAX
) coMMISSION ACCRUED

Edt ~

Accumuated Depin. Account . Delete

Accumulated Deprn, Account -

‘Accumuated Deprn, Account N
- Refresh

& code

F

pecial Accourt Type,:-

¥ o Statement Type P

i Account

Supplier

= W Close

i) Create Shopee Voucher / Discount Account Under Sales Adjustment

@ aintan Accon

Description Code Specia Type Tax Industries Code Cash Flow Statement:
) 5% PREFERENCE SHARE CAPITAL 100002
=€ RESERVE
5 SHARE PREMILM ACCOLNT
= & RETAINED EARNING -
2 RETAINED EARNING 150-000 - )
=€ NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
-5 LOANFROMDIRECTOR
1 LoAN FROM DIRECTOR - KITTEN 1
2] LOAN FROM DIRECTOR. - KITTEN 2
[2) LOAN FROM DIRECTOR - KITTEN 3
= & sALEs
3 saes
= & [SALES ADJUSTMENT
S ornenmmiens
2 oiscount
5 VoUCHER.
TOLT OF CODDS SOLD
B STOCKS AT THE BEGINNING OF YEAR
= (0 MANUFACTLRING
B OPENING STOCK - RAW MATERIAL
) PURCHASE RAW MATERIAL
1 FACTORY OVERHEAD.
8 cLosING SToCK
3 PercriasE
=) PURCHASE-HANDPHONES
=] PURCHASE-ACCESSCRIES
5] PURCHASE-PREPAID
] PLRCHASE RETURNED
2 PURCHASE RETURKED-HANDPHOMES
51 PLRCHASE RETURKED-ACCESSORIES
5] PURCHASE RETURNED-PREPAID
3 canrrircE wARDS
3 stockLoss
9 STOCKS AT THE BND OF THE YEAR.

. Detete.

Refresh

ock :

rtrel ccourt -

2 Close
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i) Create Shipping and Transaction Fee under Expenses

Description Code Specia Type Tax Indlustries Code Cash Flow Statemert  ~

2 sTock Loss £17-000 -
9 STOCKS AT THE END OF THE YEAR £20-000 Closg Stock

=& OTHER INCOME
2] GAIN ON FOREIGN EXCHANGE 530-000 -
3 rEMTAL 531000 =

© EXTRA DRDINARY INCOME
= & jpxpenses

5] ADVERTISEMENT

5 BANK CHARGES

2 consumsle

2 sauries

2 TRAVELLING EXPENSES

5] UPKEEP OF MOTOR VEHICLE
5 waTER B ELECTRICITY

) PR - EMPLOYVER

2 socso - empLOYER

] TELEPHONE 8 FAX CHARGES
5] HIRE PURCHASE INTEREST
5 cLERIcAL CHARGES

3 saLes commission

2 over TIvE

] OFFICE 8. WAREHOUSE RENTAL
5] TOLL, PARKING & FINED

5] TRAVEL & ACCOMODATION
(5 DRECTOR'S REMUNERATION
2 PeTROL

2 PRINTING

5 sTaToNERY

5] OFFICE REFRESHVENT

2 nennenmon s s coere
2 sePi

] TRANSACTION FEE 925000

S TOES ON FORE R EXCHACE:
=& 1axaTION

o It isfup to company want to create under which category. Some of the
Company will create under Cost of Goods Sold.

1.2.2 Customer -> Maintain Customer
a Maintain Customer EIE

- Maintain Customer - ClOS  resomya Hew

Edit =

LBy
/

Company: [SHOPEE MOBILE MALAYSIA SDN BHD

Deete

GST, No. : QL

Contrel AC:[300-000 |+ | cade: [300-50001 cust Categery:[— [ v][] =

L

Cancel
General CredtControl Mote Tax  Bank AccoLnt S
Branch: + - Branch Mame:BILLING —
M BILLING Address: LEVEL 25, SOUTHPOINT :
Browrse

MID VALLEY CITY, LINGKARAN SYED PUTRA
59200 KUALA LUMPU >

Coordinate: [0, 0 Map D'rech'ml

Athention: | |

Phone: [ | Mobite: [ | Fax: [ |
L | |

Emai: | |

rea: hd B Cradt Terms:|30 Days ﬂ|_| Statement: |Opa'| Itam ﬂ

Agert | h Iﬂ Agng On:

cumereyf [o]] poetag: [ ] lose

1 branches

6 |Page



sapn. E Commerce - Shopee

) Account N\ Payroll

wwewy, SGIL. com.my

1.2.3 Stock -> Maintain Stock Group
Create Lazada Shipping / Transaction / Voucher / Discount Stock Group

1) Create Discount Stock Group

© Maintain Group E=R|RCIE X
oy New
¥ Maintain Stock Group
i Edt |-
7 Code: DISCOUNT
' Description: DISCOUNT Delete
i [ ]
Costing Methodl§ Fixed Costing save | M
Cancel
: Refresh
Purcnasza Codea: -
L = - Cash Purchase Code - = o Browse
P.Remcode; | -
Balarce Sheet Stock
Close
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E Commerce - Shopee

ii) Create Voucher Stock Group

© Maintain Group =8 e X
Z e
£ _-Maintain Stock Group -
| [«] Bctive Edt |~
7 Code VOUCHER,
' Description: [ VOUCHER | o
e Aetmmd B T R il
Costing Method:  Fixed Costing v o 2ave | v
Cancel
GL Account Code -
I Refresh
Sabas Code; 510-200 v Furchase Code: i
Cash Sakes Code: . h Cash Purchase Code ! \ Browse
S.Retum Code:  [510-200 v F. Return Code: i
Balance Sheet Stock . W
Close
e Repeat same step to create for Shipping and Transaction Fees
Stock Group
1.2.4 Stock -> Stock Item
i) Create Discount Stock Item
a'da tain ltem ?lEE
ey
ﬁ Maintai Mew
E— Code: [orscounT | Serial Mo, v pictive Edit |~
’EI Descripti DISCOUNT Dekete
Save | v
[tem Group: ' Reorder Level Remark 1 | | “ANCE
Base UM L Reorder gty Remark. 2 | | Refresh
Ref. Cost: Lead Time: Barcode: | | F——
=helf |:| Input Tax: I:B BalQty :0.00
UM Cust Price Supp. Frice BOM  More Desc. Opn Bal Cakegory  Alternative Cust. Iiem Supp. Iem Barcode Mote
3= anduom: [ ]
: UOM Rate fef. Cost fef. Price M Price Base )
b LNIT 1,00 0.00 0.00 | D;efla.itUJ_QM_
Purchas Clos2

Note : Unticked Stock Control
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E Commerce - Shopee

ii) Create Voucher Item Code

£ Maintain ltem |
=
£ _Maintain Stock Item e
g Code: |\.-'QUCHER Sarial Mo, Stack Contral & Active Edt |+
£ Description: [WOUCHER | Delete
[ H Save v
Itern Group: Reorder Level Remark. 1 | | Cancel
Base LIOM Reorder Qty: 100 Remark 2 | | Aefrash
Ref. Cost: Lead Time: Barcode: | | B
owse
Shlf ] npdtTac: [ [*]  BaQry:0.00
UOM Cust Price Supp. Frice BOM  More Desc. Opn Bal Category  Alternative  Cust. Iem Supp. Ikem Barcode Note
| - 2nd L |
= oM Rate Ref, Cost Pef, Price N Price Base )
L2 I 100 0.00 oo T m
2 L=l
Lrcha
ok
Close
e Repeat same step to create for Shipping and Transaction Fees Item

Code
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1.3 Account Tab

1.3.1 Click on & -> Shopee

IA:coLnt "ocuct Order  Payment

Description

1.3.2 Click on Account Tab -> Double click on your account
a?h'-ree

} [SHOPEE Shop 1

|0r1necaracoessorles

MName

= || o [ &3
Customer Fayment Expiry Date
15/05/2022 11:16:16 New
*3
Refresh
1.3.2.1 Mapping Code
D snopee =@ 3]
Account Product Order Payment
z Drescripbon Mame Justomer Payment Expiry Date
| |sHOPEE Shep 1 |orinecaraccessories 15/05/2022 11:16:16 Hew
Refresh

Cancel
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1.3.2.2 Expiry Date
- Is the linking expired with both parties given by Shopee platform for security
policy, once expired must relink with Shopee account to fetch the order.

Video Link : https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=B9UmhTYjFHM
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E Commerce - Shopee

1.4 Product Tab

1.4.1 Step to download product list from Shopee

1411
1412

ﬁ—' e » My Products

ipment
My Shipment ([
Mass Ship

Shipping Setting

Order
My Orders
Cancellation

Return/Refund

My Products

Add New Product

Product Violations

Marketing Centre
Marketing Centre

sShopee Ads

My Income
My Balance
Bank Accounts

Payment Settings

Business Insights ([

Account Health ([

1.4.1.3
1414

12 |[Page

Navigate to “My Products” under “Product” category.
Click on “Batch Tools” and select “Mass Update”

All Live

Product Name

Stock

Sold out

Reset

0 Product (0

1,000

Violation

Delisted

[ |

0] Category

Sales -

Optimise your | stlnﬁ + Add a New Product Batch Tools

Mass Update

Attributes Tool

Click on “Generate” to generate the product list.
Click on “Download” to get the generated product list.

Education Hub

B, Chat 5]
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ﬁ Home My Products Mass Update ‘ 2 N Education Hub

Mass Update
Download Upload
Please select to download templates below to update your products through Microsoft Excel

Generate Templates

© Basic Info Sales Info Shipping Info DTS Info Media Info
Records
Date File Type File Name Processed Action Tips
20/05/2021 09:16  Basic Info mass_update_basi 1
User Guide

Learn how to fill and modify product
information within Mass update templates

View

Template

Shopee mass update function would only

support: @
« Microsoft Excel 2007 & higher version

Windows PC

« Less then 5Mb per file, XLSX/XLS file.

B Chat 5

You can choose to have Shopee SKU as SQL Item Code by import to SQL, may
contact your service agent to assist on this product import.
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1.4.2 Fetch product

1421

Click on Product Tab -> Click on Fetch Button -> System will

return the message when fetching done.

a Shopee
»
AcoomtIPl'Od-ltt r Payment

Step 1

s

Verify Status

Ttem Code

MName

MNAMOMAT Car..
MAMOMAT Car,..
MAMOMAT Car...
NAMCMAT Car...
MAMOMAT Car...
NAMOMAT Car..
MAMOMAT Car,..
[NANOMAT Car...

KU

nanematsagaz...
nanomating 20...
narnomatory 20...
ranematiazz2...,

nanomatcty 2.

ranomate:-52..,
nanomatics2,.
nanamatrushiz, .,

Status
MNCRMAL
MNCRMAL
MNCRMAL
NGAMAL
MCRMAL
NCRMAL
MNCRMAL
NORMAL

Frice

Ttem I&

139.00|5P7538102291
139.00 SP7438 110459
205.00 SP7 238078558
175.00 5PE938083425
175.00|SPE 738080150
205.00 SPEE3B0B4055
175.00 SPEEITT 20674
205.00 SPE53B076379

:SOL Account Enterprise Edition - Testing Company - Shopee., X [05.00 SP18582451489

75.00|SP 18662481430
S ) 5.00 SP185E2481491
5.00/|SP 18682481492

m 75.00|5P 18682481453
75.00 5P 18582481494

: Fetching done

[NARNGMAT Car...
MAMOMAT Car'.,
MANOMAT Car...
MAMOMAT Car..
MNAMOMAT Car...
MANOMAT Car..
MAMOMAT Car..
MNAMOMAT Car...
MANOMAT Car...
MAMOMAT Car...
MANOMAT Car...

nanomatbry 20,
MEnematavic2, .,
nanomatjazzz...
rEnomatex-52..,
nanomatamer...
nanomataxiaZ..
nanomatbezza...
naromatmyw...
ranomatazaz..,

nanomatanuz2,

. MODEC_NORM

MODEL_MORM..,
MODEL_NORM...
MODEL_NORM... |
MODEL_NORM...

MODEL_MNORM... |

MODEL_NORM...
MODEL_NORM....
MODEL_NORM... |

.. MODEL_NORM...
nanomatsagaz... MODEL_NORM...

175.00|5P 16562451495
205.00 SR 18582481496
175.00|5P 18882481497
205.00 SF18582451498
155.00|5P 18562481499
135,00 SP1B8E 2481500
139.00|5F 185682451501
155.00|S5P 18262481502
155.00|5P 18582481503
205.00 SP18562481504
132.00|5P 185682481505

A

w

1.4.2.2

14 |Page
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ProdieT o Y
| Fetch I
Post [
Filrer
LISTED v

Batch Unlink.

Verify Status: Exist in Stock Item are meaning SQL and Seller SKU
are having the same Item Code.
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Sshopee E=S AR =
Accountt Froduct orcer SQL Htem Code ) Seller Item Code J Shopee Auto TD )
Z[0 verfy Status Item Code uc Name Em Stats [ Price Ie=m 1D A|  Product
| [ Ests In stock Item 8B 1shopesvrt UNIT LED Car Headight 6500 H4/ H... B8 1shopeevrt |MODEL_MNOR... 99,00 SP13426690862 Fetch
| [ Exists in stock item 2005shopesvrt UMIT LED Car Headight 6500K H4/ H...| S005shopeevrt |MOGEL_MORL... 99,00 5P134 26820863
D Exists in stock ikem [9008shopeswrt UNIT LED Car Headight 6500K H4/ H... S008shopeevrt MODEL_NOR.... $9.00 TP 13426890854 Fost
1 Esasts in stock fem |h3shopee LMIT LED Car Headight 6500 H3 hishopee MORMAL 99,00 SP2015003432
| [ Exists in stock item [BB1shopes UNIT LED Car Headight 6500 681 |BB1shopes NORMAL 9,00 SP2018375174 Fiter
[ Exbsts in stock kem [2006shopes USIT LED Car Headight 6500K 9008 S008shopee NORIMAL 99,00 SPZ00802536 7 LISTED ~
| [ Essts in stock item |nishopee UNIT LED Car Headight 6500K H1 |hishopee |NORMAL 99.00/SP20075725952
D Exists in stock. ikem h7shopee LINIT LED Car Headight 6500k H7 h7shopes MORIMAL 9.00 SP200733T222
1 Exists in stock item |hl1shopee UNIT LED Car Headight 6500K H11 h1llshopee NORMAL 99.00 5P2007879278
| [ Exists in stock item |hashapee UM LED Car Headicht 500K H4 hdshopee MORIAL 119.00 SP2007543334
| ] Exists In stock Ikem arfreshener (mix) ... UMIT 3x (Mb<) Bkhosha Ar Spencer A‘.._arfreshener(mlx) *3... |NORMAL 65.00 TP 1855083530
| [ Exists in stock item pinkshowers<4205... |UNIT 3x Eikhosha Ar Spencer 442 Fi... |pinkshowerad 20590.., |NORMAL 5,00 SP1864557052
] Extists in stock item |[prkshowera420S... |UNIT Eikhosha Ar Spencer A42 Pirk ... |pinkshowerad 20590... |[NORMAL 22.00 =P 1854359751
[ Exists in stock item |greerbreezealS0.., UMIT Eikhosha Ar Spencer A15 Gree... greenbreezealS059,.. MORMAL 22.00 P 1854465979
| [ Esdists in stock item |hondacity2014ar... |UNIT Honda City 2014 9 USE Double... |hondacity2014ar(old) |MORMAL 41.50 SP22315639%8
] Exists In stock it2m peroduzm w20 L. [UMIT Perodua Myl 2017 9 USB Dod... peroduamyvi2017ar... |NORMAL 41.50 SF5103190519
[ Estists in stock item [hondejazz 2014-2.., |UNIT Honda Jazz 2014-2018 ABS Hig... hondajazz2014-201... |NORMAL 30.00 SP2225753543
D Exists in stock. lem nissan<-tral2015.., UM Missan %-Tral 2015 ABS High Q... |nissar-trail2015bts... |NORMAL 35.00 SP22255806681
[ Exists in stock item hondabrv2017bt.. (UNIT Honda BRY /BR-¥ 2017 ABS Hi... hondabry2017btsho... |NORMAL 34.50/5P2226174937
| [ Bsists in stock tem jhondahrwt UNIT Honda HRY Window Trim Stainl... |hondabrowt NORMAL 33.00 SP2677418535
| [ Eststs In stock Iem [hondacivic2012wt |UNIT Honda Civic 2012 Window Trim... _I’KJI‘IdaaVICZOJM |NORMAL 33.00 SPZET 7445073
| [ Eists in stock ibem | axdawt UMIT Perodua Axda Window Trim Stal... |axiawt |NORMAL 33.00 SP2411240810
(] Estists in stock item [loyotsios20 13wt |UNIT Toyeta Vios 2013 Window Trim . loyotaviosZ013wt |NORMAL 33.00 SPZ677516588
[ Esxists in stock, item ertigawt NI Proton Ertiga Window Trim Stal... ertigawt NORMAL 33.00 SP25£5697965
| [ Exists in stock item |hondajazz2014-2. . |UNIT Honda Jarz 2014-2017 Windo... | hondajazz2014-201... |MORMAL 33.00 SPI671163044
v S0 Cafpet Perodua, Proton, Ho.. MODEL_NOR... 49,70 SPZ1685250063
O SO Carpet Perodus, Proton, Ho,, MODEL_MNOR... 49.70 SP216B625006%
[m] =D Carpet Peroduiz, Proton, Ho... MODEL_MNOR...  €5.70 SPZ1685250070
(] SO Carpet Perodua, Proton, Ho... MODEL_MNOR.... 65.70 SP21685250075
o SO Carpet Perodua, Proton, Ho.. MODEL_NOR.. £5.70 SPZ16B525007%
g 5D Carpet Perodia, Proton, Ho...| |MODEL_NOR....  49.70 SP21685250082
| O SO Carpet Perodua, Proton, Ho... | |MODEL_MOR.... 49,70 SP216B£250084
[m] SO Carpet Perodua, Proton, Ho.. MODEL_NOR... 49,70 SP3076 1652557
| [m] S0 Carpet Perodua, Proton, Ho.. MODEL_MNORL.. 49,70 SP307E165255% W Bateh Unlink

If you decide to use the same item code as Seller Sku, ticked on
select All records -> press on Post button for the first time so system
will remember the settings.

Paymert
Item Code o Name E Stats [T Price Irerm 1D A P gep2
BBlshopeewrt  |UNIT LED Car Headicht 650K H4/ H... B8 1shopeevrt MODEL_NOR...  99.00/SP13426690862 —r
Exists in stock tem [900Gshopesyrt  [UNIT LED Car Headight 6500K HH/ H.. 5005shopeeyrt [MODEL_NGR...  $9.00 SP13426890863
Exists in stock ke [9008shopeswrt  [UNIT LED Car Headlicht 6500K H4/ H... 3008shopeeit IMODEL_MNCR... 3.0 SP13425690854 Post
Exists In stock tem |h3shopee UNIT LED Car Headicht 6500K H3  |h3shopee NORIMAL 99.00 SP2015003432
Exists in stock item 88 1shopes UNT LED Car Headight 6500k 831 Eflishopes HORIMAL $9.00 SP2018375174 Fiter
Exists In stock ke [9006shapes UNIT LED Car Headicht 6500K 9005 |3006shapee NORIMAL 99.00 SP2008025867 LISTED -
Exists in stock tem |hishopee KT LED Car Headight 650CK H1|hishopee [NORMAL 59.00 FP2007372952
Exists in stock e hi7shopes UNIT LED Car Headiht 650CK HT  hTshopee INORMAL 99.00 SP2007937222
Exists In stock tem |hl1shopee UNIT LED Car Headight 6500k H11  |hllshopee NORIMAL 99.00 SP2007879278
Exists in stock item hdshopee UNIT LED Car Headight 6500K H4 hedshopee HORIMAL 119,00 SP2007843934
Exists In stock e [arfreshener (mbx) ... [UNIT 3% (Mxx) EkNnosha AF Spencer A... arfreshener(mix) x3.. |NORMAL £5.00 SP18550836 30
Exists in stck irem [pinkshowers4205.|UNIT 3 Elkhosha Ar Spencer A42 ... pinkshowera420590... INORMAL £5.00 SP1964557053
Exists in stock ke [pinkshower a4 205... [UNIT Ekhoshia Ar Spencer 442 Pirk ... [pirkshowerad20590... NORMAL 22.00 SP1854359751
Exists In stock e |greerbreezealS0... [UNIT Elkhosha Ar Spencer ALS Gree,.. |greenbreezealS055... |NORMAL 22.00 SP1854465979
Exists in stock item |hondacity2014ar... |UNIT Honda City 2014 2 USB Double... |hondacity 20 14ar(old) | NORMAL <1.50 SP2231563358
Exists In stock e |peradarmyi20 L. [UNIT Ferocua Mywi 2017 9 LUSB Dodl... |peroduamyvi2017ar... |NORMAL 41.50 SP5103150519
Exsts in stock item |hondajazz 2014-2... [UNIT Honda Jazz 2014-2018 ABS HQ... hondajazz2014-201... | NORMAL 30,00 SP2225753543 >
Exists in stock iem nissanx-ral2015.., |UNIT Missan X-Tral 2015 ABS High ... 'nlssanx-n-a\zolﬂm.., .NORMAL 35.00 SPZ225580661
Exists In stock ieem |hondabrv2017bt.... [UNIT Honda BRY / BR-Y 2017 ABS HL... hondabrv2017btsnc,.. NORMAL 34.50 SP2226174937
Exists in stock item |hondahrawt UNIT Honda HRY Window Trim Stainl... |hondabrvwt MORIMAL 33.00 SP2677416635
Exists In stock em hondachic2012we |UNIT Honda Civic 2012 Window Trim. .. |hondachic201 2wt MNORIMAL 33.00 SP25774450 73
Exists in stock tem |axdawt: KT Peraclua Axia Window Trim Stai... axiawt [NoRMAL 3,00 SP2411240910
Exists in stock em [oyotavios2013wt |UNIT Toyota Vios 2013 Window Trim... .m\{ﬁtavloszﬂlawt .NORMAL 33.00 SPZ677516663
Exsts In stock tem ertigawt UNIT Proton Ertiga Window Trim Stal... jertigawt MORIMAL 33.00 SP2E656979665
Exists in stock item hondajazz2014-2. . [UMIT Honda Jazz 2014-2017 Windo... hondajazz2014-201... |NORMAL 33.00 SPZ671163044
SO Carpet PerodUs, Proton, Ho... MODEL_MOR...  49.70 SP21685250063
5D Carpet Parodua, Proton, Ho...| |MODEL_MOR...  49.70 SP216B5250069
SO Carpet Peroduis, Proton, HD‘... .MDDEL_NOR.,. 65.70 SP216856250070
50 Carpet Perodua, Proton, Ho... MODEL_MOR...  65.70 SP216B5250075
SD Carpet Perodua, Proton, Ho.. MODEL _MNOR.. 65.70 SP2168625007%
SO Carpat Perodua, Proton, Ho... 49.70 SP21686250082
5D Carpet Parodua, Proton, Ho...| 43,70 SP21666250084
SO Carpet Peroduis, Proton, HD‘... 49.70 SP30761652557
50 Carpet Perodua, Proton, Ho... MODEL_MOR...  49.70 SPI0TEIEE2S5S |, Batch Unlik
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1.4.2.3  Verified Status: Success when posting done

a‘a7=..-a

account Product Orders Payment

=[] verify Status Item Code UoM Name Seler SKU Shap SKU Frice o
_PE SUoCess Flmsazollmugen UM _NEB&I‘I Almera 2011-2020 Door Wisor ... |almeraz0llmugen |LZ521B60464_MY- 1015696201 ZE.CD_
| Csuccess frizabcm UNIT |Perodua Alza Door Visor BOM Arr Press |alzaBem LZ450630902_MY-684 706353 4360
_[: Success Ehamugenl&ada UNIT |Perochia Alza Door Yisor Mugen &ir Pr lzamugerlazada  |LZ520762423_MY-1010762333 23.90

[fsuccess arslmer siazada URIT  Missan Almera Arm Rest 7 USE adista.,, aralmeralazada LZ595992597_MY-1208120831 55.00
7[ SLccess arudazads UNIT |Perodua Aruz Arm Rest 7 USE Adjusta, . |araruelazada LZ595218367_MY-1205452569 55.00
E SLOCEss fer axaalazada UMIT _PefOCIJa A0a Aren Rest 7 USE adjusta.. |araxidazada LZ595136013_MY- 1205002688 SS.CU_
l: SLccess Erbmalazada UNIT | Peroclua Bezza Arm Rest 7 USE: Adjust, ., |arbezzdazada LZ595178530_MY-1205336628 55.00/
_[: SUcCess forbr-lazada UNIT  |Honda BR-V Arm Rest 7 USB Adjustab... |arbr-vlazada LZ595B52967_MY-1207380014 55.00
Hsuccess city 14- 19klazada UNIT | Honda City 14-19 Arm Rest 7 USB Ad)... |arcity 14-19azada | LZ595818240_MY- 1207692552 55.00
_E SLccess lerexordazada UNIT |Proton Exora Arm Rest 7 USE Adjusta... |arexoralazada LZ595306533_MY-1205810341 55.00]
E SLIOTEsS \dazada UNLT _PY’OBJH Iriz Arm Rest 7 USB Adjustable... (anrzlazada LZ595354024_MY- 1205745300 SS.UJ_
| Ofsuccess rjazz 14-1%azada UNIT  |Honda Jazz 14-1% Arm Rest 7 USE Ad,. |arjazz14-13lazada |LZ596BE8E42_MY-12077 76453 56.00
_[: SLCCess myvi0s- 16lazada UNIT  |Perodua Myvi 05-16 Arm Rest 7 USB ... |armysi05-16lazada |LZ595100526_MY-1205142064 55.00
Clsuccess frmyvi17-190azada  UNIT - Perodua Mywi 17-19 Arm Rest 7USE .., |armyvil7-19kzada |LZ595118552_MY-1205285652 55.00
_[ SLCCess ersonalélazada UNIT |Proton Persana 2016 Arm Rest 7 USE... |arpersonalflazada |LZ595255931_MY-1205780200 55.00°
[fsuccess jorsaga 16-19azaca UNIT |Proton Saga 16-1% Arm Rest 7 USE AL, |arsagale-19lazada |LZ595265597_MY-1205692123 55.00
[fsuccess %csagablmOE—lslazada UNIT | Proton Saga BLM 08-15 Arm Rest 7 L., |arsagablm08-15k.,, |LZ585202855_MY-1205600559 556.00/
_[: SLCCess laruz 10cmlazada UNIT  |Perocua Aruz Door Visar 10CM Ar Press |aruz 10cmlazada LZ505738566_MY-35539c081 39.00
[ 5uccess zBcmlazada UNIT  |Perocdua Aruz Door Wisor BOM Arr Fress  |aruzBomlazada LZ522214653_MY-1017240084 49.60
_E SLcess laruzmugeniazada UNIT |Perodua #ruz Door Visor IMugen Ar Pr._. arurmugeniazada |LZS05750402_MY-256058092 3600
[success los1418lazada UNIT | Toyota Yios 2014-2018 Arm Rest 7 UL, (arvics1d18lazada |LZ1356100660_MY-4227644245 55.00
[fsuccess fr<iaficm UNIT | Peroclua Axa Door Visor BCM A Press | aafiem LZ450932025_MY-£84690115 49.60/
L iarmugen UNIT |Perocua Axia Door Visor Mugen Ar Pr... |adamugen LZ485150800_MY-836680538 27.00
[success bezzaBem UNIT  |Perodua Bezza Door Visor 8CM Ar Press |bezzaBcm LZ490596421_MY-BEBE9684 1 49.60
_E SUccess Eezzamugerlazada UNIT  |Perodua Bezza Door Visor Mugen Arr P, |bezzamugeniazada (LZ520794222_MY-10107 30660 23.90) v

Note: Once you post successful, system will keep the Shop SKU in
Stock Item as Alternative Item

(=EEE]

Product
Fetch

Post

Filer

Batch Uniink

Maintain Stock Item
Code: |Elmera201].muger| [ serisl Mo, ] Stock Contral M Active

CEUEU Ry

Drescription: |I‘~Iss&n Almera 2011-2020 Door Visor Mugen Ar Press |

Itern Group: [DEFALLT v || Reorder Level Remark 1 | |

Base UOM Reorckr Qty Remark 2 | |
Ref. Cost: Lead Time: Barcode: | |
Shelf: I:I Input Tax: I:E Bal Qty :0.00

UCM  Cust Price  Supp. Price BOM  More Dese.  Opn Bal. Canegorg,lﬂ-ltemative l:ust. Item Supp. Item Barcode Mote

= Alternative Itam Code Description L ] Ref, Cost Ref, Frice
¥ [LZ521880464_My- 1015636201 LINIT [ .00/ 265,00

Count =1
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14.2.4

You can still manually do the mapping on the item code (system will
auto ticked the record you have change the item code), once done all,
click on POST button.

a Shopee

Account Product Order  Payment

Z[®] verfy Status Item Code Lo Name SKU Status
[|success hlshopee LT LED Car Headight 6500K H1 __ hlshopee NORMAL
[]|Success B Code Description Descripbon 2 Qby A | NORMAL
[|success NORMAL
[ success Sdamerashopessingle |SD Carpet Mssan Almera SO Car M 0,00 NORMAL
[] Success 'sdalzeahopee 5D Carpet Peradua, Proton, Hond| 0.00 NORMAL
[|success Sdazashopessingle  |SD Carpet Perodua Alza SO Car Mz| 000 | NORMAL
[[] Success Sdaruzshopes 5D Carpet Perodua, Proton, Hond: 0,00 |NORMAL
[1|success Sdaruzshopeesingle  |SD Carpet Perodua Aruz S0 Car M 0,00 MORMAL
[ Success Sdaxizshopes 5D Carpet Peradua, Proton, Hond: .00 NORMMAL
[ suceess Sdaxizshopesh 5D Carpet Perodua, Proten, Hond, 000 | NORMAL
|:| SUccess Sdaxiashapeesinge SD Carpet Perodua Axia 50 Car Mz. .00 MNORMAL
[]/Success Sdaisshopessingieb |SD Carpet Perodua Axis 5D Car Mi 000 | NORMAL
[/suscess \Sobezzashopee 5D Carpet Perodua, Proton, Hord| 000 | NORMAL
[ success |Sdbezzashopeeb 5D Carpet Perodua, Protor, Hond: 0.00 NORMAL
[/suecess sdbezzashopeesingie | SD Carpet Perodua Bezza 5D Car M 0.00 | NORMAL
[ /Success Sdbezzashopessingeb |SD Carpet Perodua Bezza SD Car I 0.00 NORMAL
[] Success Sdblmilfshopse 5D Carpet Perodua, Proton, Hond: 0,00 |NORMAL
[1|success Sdbimfifixshopeeb 5D Carpet Peredua, Froton, Hond: 0,00 MORMAL
[ Success - = = = NORMAL

= 440 W

. - A=a -A- [ |Fetch All New

] |5D Carpet Perodua, Proton, ... |MODEL
] |SD Carpet Perodua, Proton, .. MODEL_NG.
O 5D Carpet Perodua, Proton, ... MODEL_MG,..
] 5D Carpet Perodua, Protorn, ... MODEL_MO...
(| 50 Carpet Perodua, Froton, ... MODEL_MG...
1 SD Carpet Perodua, Proton, ... MODEL_MO...
O |SD Carpet Perodua, Froton, . |MODEL _No..
O |SD Carpet Perodua, Proton, ... MODEL_ME,..
] |so Carpat Perodus, Proten, .. MODEL_MO....
O |0 Carpet Perodua, Proton, ... |MODEL_MG..

Price Item ID
99.00 SP2007372952
99.00 SP2007937222
99.00 SP2007879278

119.00 SP2007843334
65.00 SP1565063630
£5.00 5P 1864537059
22.00 SP1664359751
22.00 TF 1854465379
41.50/5P2231563930
41.50 SP5103190519
30.00 SP2225753543
36.00 =P22256B0661
34.50/5P2226174937
33,00 SP26T741B635
33.00 SP2677446079
33,00 SF2411240810
33.00 SP2ETFS166ET
33.00 TFIE55597385
33.00 SPZ671163044

65,70 SPZ1688 250070
65,70 SP21685250075
£5,70 SP216BE250073
49,70 SP21685250082
49,70 SF216685250084
49,70 SP30761652557
49,70 SF30761652552
49.70|SP30761652550
55.70 SP30761652552
49.70|SP30761652566

Video Link : https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=BO9UmhTYjFHM
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1.5 Orders Tab

- Click on Orders Tab

aShopee
Account F'n:lcuml Orcher meer‘rt
1.5.1 Status

J =) (=) (=

J J J )

|rp .L o hp hp(_&d Delmer ad ch pe.&«l In -..,dl(_t‘| _n el ad To Return

(0) ()

Status Posting to Sales Invoice | Posting to Sales Credit Note

Unpaid X X

To Ship X X

Shipped v X

Delivered v X

Completed | v v (when Return Refund Amt <> 0)

In Cancel X X

Cancelled X X

To Return X X

Remark: Each order number will be posted once. You can delete the Invoice if you

want to repost.
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1.5.2 Fetch Order

1521

Account Product Order Payment

Select Date Range -> Click on Refresh Order

@ @ = = m B ©

®)

Umdd T Ship Shipped Delw.red Complel:ed In Caneel Canceled
(o) (o) [{<}] (o)
=[] verfy Stats DaysFrom ...  Order No WoLicher Ciscount  Totd Amount Escrow Amo.., Rebate Ship..  Item Count
<No data to dsplay>
L4
z Trem Code LICM Ttem Mame Wariation Mame Original Price Discolnted Frice Qby
<Mo data to dsplay =

Please be patient, system is on the way to fetch the order from

Shopee

To Return

From

01 May 2021 ~
To
A1 May 2021 w

Search By Item Code

-

a Shopee

Account Product Order  Payment

@@= = ® B ©

(==]E=]

@

Urpdd To Shp Shppad Delvered Complel:ad In Cmoe\ Canceled
4] (1]
© SD.L Account ©
;D Verfy Status  Days From ... Qrder Mo . ltam Count
o Fetching data from Shopee
I
Close
= )
= Them Code LICM Ttem MName WVariation Mame Criginal Price Discolnted Price Qby
<ho data o deplay >
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%
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System will return the message when Fetching Done, Press OK.
gSh:-ree

Acoount Product Order  Payment

@ ®mm mE © @

o
o
o

Unpald To ship Shipped Delvered Completed InCancel Canceled To Remwrn
(&) (133) (71) (34) (396) (o) (74) (o)
z[] wverfy Stats  Days From ... Qrdder Mo woucher Discount  Totd Amount Escrow Amo... Rebate Ship...  Item Count | Date
O 0 days ago 210516580... o o e | A= el ool F
O 0 days ago 210516550 SQL Account Enterprise Edition - Testing Company - Shopee.. X o1 m;;Zl
| | ' v
| |0days ago  |210516RP3.., ) -
O Ddaysage  |210516Q4G... Fetching done v 2031
o Tdaysago |2I0SISPCG... —
1 days ago 210515F11..
0 o2 [ .
s 1 Irneaice
z Item Code oM Item Name Variation Name Crigral Price Discounted Price Oty Fost
Frint

o data to deplay = Search By Item Code
<Mo data to display

-

1.5.3 Post Order

1.5.3.1  Click on the status you want to post the order, let us take an example
on Completed Status -> Ticked all -> Click on Post

B Shopee =0 EETR X

Acocount Product Order  Payment

Step 1
- 7 p - ﬁ -
= W ® B ® B
To Shp Shipped Delvered m In Cancel Canceled To Returm
(133) (71) (34) (3%) (o) (74) (o)
——
Qreder Mo woLcher Discount  Total Amount Escrow Am... Rebate Ship... Item Count  »~ Ciate
210501FED. . 0.00 0.00 20,90 19.57 4.86 1 From
210501F8K. . | 0.00 0.00 28,16 21.50| 0.00/1 01 May 2021 -
210501F8T... | 0,00 0,00 47,01 B.74) 0001 To
210501F3... 0.00 0.00 3066 24.25 0.00/1 e 2031
210501F&5. . 0.00 0.00 219.60 195.48 0.00 10
210501F2V... 0.00 0.00 20,90 13.57 4.86 1
Z1050LEMY... | 0.00 0.00 25.56 1947 0.00/1 Orders
210501EHE... | 0,00 0.00 24.50 22.34| 466 1 Refresh Crders
23.0501?1_. 0.00 0.00 29,00 27.16 4.66 J. o . Step 3 )
I 1 Invoice
H Item Code oM Item Name Wariation Mame Criginal Price Disoounted Frice oty [ Post
¥ sagablmfilxgem ... |UNIT |Proton sagaBLiy.. 20.50| 20.50[1 |
I Frint

Search By Item Code

-
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153.2

select all? If you would like to post all -> Press Yes

If you did not tick on any order when do the posting, system will
raise a message: You have not selected any order. Would you like to

a Shopee

Account Product Order  Payment

(=) (=) (w9

(SEEE]

&

&3

Please be patient to wait for the order posting.

Shipped Delvered Completed In Cancel Canceled To Retum
(1) (34) (3%) (o) (74) (o)
.:E: | verify Status  Days From .. Order Mo Wacher Discount  Total Amount Escrow Am.. Rebate Ship...  Item Count A~ Diate
vl 15days agn  |210501FEO... Confirm x rom
| O |15 daysago  [210501FEX... | 01May2021
L |15days ago |210S01FET... | 0 You have not selected any order. Would you like to
15 210501F33...
[l days ago select all? 31May2021
O 15 days ago |210501F6S..,
[l 15 days ago  |210501F2V...
o [15daysag0 [210501EN...| No Grders
O [15daysago  |[210501EHB... | 0,00 0.00] 24,50 2254 4661 Refresh Crders
O 15 dlaye ago  [210501EF].. 0.00 0.00 29.oo| 27.18 4661 o
— - 4 ~ - 1 4 Irvoice
E Trem Code oM Item Mame Wariation Mame Crignal Price Discounted Frice Qy Fost |
¥ sagablmiflcgem .. UNIT |Proton sagaBLw.. 20.90| 20.30[1 | .
[ Frint

Search By Item Code

-

a Shopee

Accourc Product Order Payment

(=) () (w9

f%

v
o
®

&)
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Shipped Delvered Completed In Cancel Canceled To Returm
(71) (34) (336) (0) (74) (0)
.:E: | verify Status  Days From .. Order Mo Walcher Discount  Total Amount Escrow Am.. Rebate Shib..,  Item Count A Date
(4] 15days agn  |210501FEO... Confirm X From
O |15daysago | 210501F8X... 01 May 2021 -
I a |15 daysago | 210501FET... | o You have not selected any order. Would you like to To
0 15daysago |210S01FES... select all?
1 31 May 2021 w
O 15 days ag0 | 210501F85,..
O 1Sdays ago  |210501F2V...
[ [15daysago |210501ENN...| No Grders
g |15dsysago  |[210501EHE... | fals'] 0.00] 24,50 22.94) 466 1 Refresh Orders
[m] 15 days 300 |210501EF].. 0.00 0.00 29.oo| 2716 468 1 .
= = ! Invore
E Trem Code oM Ttem MName Variation Mame Crignal Price Discounted Frice Qby Post |
» sagabimfflegem ... UNIT |proton SagaBLMA.. 20.90| 20.90[1 | .
[ Frint

Search By Item Code

-
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1.5.3.3  Click on OK when done posting

a Shopee = || [=] @
Account Product Order  Payment
[ g ] : ] L B f i N\ [ ! J : E ] ( \ [ E J
J L J J
unpaid To ship Shipped Delvered Complered In Cancal Canceled To Retrm
(&) (133) (71) (34) (396) [{<}] (74) (0)
——
;D verify Status  Days From ... Qrder Mo woLcher Discount  Total Amount Escrow Am... Rebate Ship... Item Count  »~ Ciate
¥ Success 15daysago  |210501FED. . i o ananl ol R From
SQL Account Enterprise Edition - Testing Company - Shopee.. X
[ /sucsess 15 daysago | 210501FEK.. | | P 9 Pany P Olvay 2021 -
[ /Success |15 daysago |210501FET.. | | _ Ta
[] success 15 days 290 |210501F33.. Posting done v 201
Clisuccss |15daysago [210501F6S.. | —]
] Success 15 days ago | 210501F2V...
[Jsuccess  15daysago |210S01ENN...| ) _ - Orders
Olsuccess  [15daysago |210501EHB.., | 0.00 000 2450 2234 4661 Refiesh Crders
[] success 15 days ago  |210501EF]... 0.00 0.00 2900 27.15 468 1 .
T e iled, s s, - A e 4 N
= 1 Invoice
H Item Code oM Item Name Wariation Mame Crignal Price Disoounted Frice Oty Post |
¥ sagabimxgicm ... |UNIT |Froton sagasLmy..| 20.50| 20.90[1 i
Frint
Search By Item Code
-
- [ 3
Account Product Order  Payment
z S ] ( ] { N / i J z EJ : i ] ( \ E
L J L J
|npaid Toship Shipped Delvered Completed [n Cancel Canceled ToReturn
(&) (134 (70) (32) (393) (o) (74) (o)
I
= s From .. Ordar Mo Woucher Discount  Total Amount Escrow Am... Rebate Ship...  Item Count A Date
s 15 days ago | 210501FEQ. . 0.00 0.00 2090/ 18,57 4.66[1 From
D( Lstem...) 15 days ag0 | 210501FBX... 0.00 0.00 8.16 21.90 0001 oy o
- 15 days ago | 210501FET... 0.00| 000/ 4701 38,74 0.00/1 | o
[ Faled: Mssing ftem code| 15 gz 300 210501783 0.00 0.00 30.56 24,25 0001 iy 20
[ sucoess 15 days ago | 210501Fs5. . 0.00] 0.00 219.60| 195.48 0.00/10 i
Success 15 days ago | 210501F2V.. 0.00 0.00 20,90/ 13,57 4.66[1
da
Suiccess 15 days 300 210501EMN... .00 0.00 2556 19.47 0.001
0l I5aasag . | . | I i
Success 15days ago  210501EHE... 0.00 0.00 24,50/ 22.94 4.66[1 Refresh Orders
O I |
E Sliccess 15days ago | 210501EF... 0.00 0.00 29.00] 2716 4661 .
™ Inveice
E Item Code (e} Item Name ‘ariation Mame Criginal Price Discounted Price Oty Post |
¥ sagablmfxBcmfs... [UNIT |Proton SagaBLMA.. 20,90/ 20901
Frint.
Search By tem Code
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1.5.4.1 Posted

- Earlier Order posted before, system will ignore.

1.5.4.2 Success

- Order had been successfully Posting.

1.5.4.3 Failed — Missing Dataset Property

- Normally repost will be fine.

1.5.4.4 Catastrophic Failure
- Normally repost will be fine (Can restart SQL if unable to post)

1.5.4.5 Failed — Missing Item Code

- Is due to Shopee have inactive item code, user can manually map in orders.

Step 1: Ticked on the order

Shopee
S shop

Step 1

=(m] Verlfy Status

o)

Failect: Mssing ite.

Falled: Mssng ite...

Failed: Missing ite...

Account Proguct Order  Payment

ONCNCNCRCORORCONC

Urpad
(5)

| Days From Order
[v] !iled:l\‘lsshgme...
alled: Mssng Ite...

] Faikc: Mssing ...
Failed: Mssing ite...

Falled: Mssing ite...
Failed: Mssing ite...

12 days ago
& days ago

14 days ago
15 days 00
11 days ago
11 days ago
11 days age
13 days ago
14 days 400

To Ship
(134)

Crder Mo
210504RBGEFD. .
2105 10ADMNSHH.,
210502H)94 70V
210501GVWWVSK10
2105055V 77UYHE
2105055MYERGYE
210505RPYC3D.,
210503 2XNHPU
210502KG265FHS

Shibped
(70)

woucher
0,00
0.00]
0,00
0.00
0.00]
0.00
0.00]
0.00
0.00;

Delivered Completad
(32 (393 )
Disgount. Total Amount
0.00 23.50
Q.00 2130
0.00 2350
0.00 47.00
0.00 47.00
Q.00 23.50
Q.00 20,30
0.00 2350
0.00 2330

In Larcd

me llact
74)

Escrow Amcunt  Rebate shipphg..,

2200
20,51
22,00
44.01
44.01]
2200
19.57,
22.00
22.00

4.66|1
4661
4661
4.66 2
4662
4.66/1
4661
466 1
466 1

To ILC\].I'H

Item Count

~

v

Item Code

[tem Mame

Wariabon Mame

Crignd Price
21.90

Discounted Price

Date
From

01 May 2021
To
31 May 2021

Orders
Refresh Orders
Step 3

Search By Item Code

Step 2: Click on Item Code Drop Down, user can manually map the item code
Step 3: Click on Post
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1.5.5 Order Detalils

151

Double click on the order which you want to view the detail.

Shopee
Account  Product  Order Payment
E J
Unpaid Ta Ship Shipped Delivered Completed In Cancel Cancelled To Return
t1l 178} 1] [43) {1167 ) (o} {163 [z}
=[] verify St... Invoice Mo Days Fro... Crder No Voucher  Discount  Total A... Other Fee  Escrow Am... I.. A Date
o | | e | o | o | = - = | = | = | = From
[llposted  [210501EHBP... [32 days ... [210501EHBPEBGT | 0.00) oo 24.50] 156 22,041 OlMay 2021 v
lpnstad |51 AR, . |52 davs ... | Z1AENFAREORNFT | m.nn/ nonl R 1A 2100111 To
1 » ] |Pasted |210506U46F. .. |27 days ... 210S06LI46FGEYE | 0,00/ 0,00 2558 1,43 19,471 | I | 31 May 2021 v|
[ [|Posted Z105072AER. ., |26 days ... |2105072AERMHGE 0.00 0.00 26,56 149 2041 (1
[ |Posted 210505T32C,., |28 days ... |210S05T32CSING 0.00 0.00 28.16 1.60 21.90(1 Orders
: Posted Z10503MEUG. ., |30 days ... |210503NBLIGCYSY 0.00 0.00 28.16 1.60 21.90(1
= Refrash Orders
Clockod 1NEnTA A ANCOTA Tal=="d N [ala's] [=x} icn (ainBk]
1167 34,813.00 2,049.47 £8,872.32 128w
- Inrvioice
C >
] Ttern Code [Wle 1] Ttern Mame Variation Mame Original Price Discounted Price by Post
W |sagablmffbegemt. .. |UNIT Proton Saga BLM. .. 20,90/ 20,901
Search By Item Cade
-
& order Detail - o
SALES AMOLNT ~
& shopee Buver Paid 25.56 Report
Account Product Order  payment Coin 0.00
Seller Caln Cash Back 0.0
i ! g Buyer Shopes Credit 0.00
Woucher 0.00
Seller voucher 0.00
tphad e Spipea Belered TR Seler Rebate 0.00
=[] Verffy st Invoice o Days Fro Crder No Vocher  Discount Totals.., |mal Sales Amount 25.56
CERC-SE e = |- |- —
[JPosted  [210S0LEHEP. . |32 days ... [210501EHEPEBGL 000 00| 245 Actual Shipping Cost (4,66 rov
[] Posted Z10501FEXQ... (32 days Z10501FEXQPNET 0.00 0.00 25,11 Shipping Fee Rebate 0,00
osted 210506L46F 27 days 210506U46FGKYS 0.00 0.00 25.51 1 v . .
[JlPosted  |[2105072AER.... |26 days ... |Z105072AERMHGE 0.0 om0 265 Final Shipping Fee (4.66) aintain Budget
[ Pasted 210505T32C... [28days ... 210505T32C51NG 0.00 0.00 2811
[] posted Z10503NBUQ. .. 30 days ... Z10503NBUQCYSY 0.00 0.00 28,11 TAR
T - Cross Border Tax 0.0 ers
1167 34,813.01 )
Final Tax 0.00
[ ~ E—
T ItemCode uom Teem Hame Variation Name Original Price TRANSACTION FEES
| oo | LT oD S Bl 20900 Credit Card Promation 0,00
Credit Card Transaction Fee 0.54 :l
Buyer Transaction Fee 0.00
Seller Transaction Fee 0.54
Service Fee 0.8 Code
Comission Fee 0.00 - Reconciliation
Seller Return Refund Amount 0.00
Final Transaction Fee (1.43)

Escrow Amount
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1.5.6 Sales Invoice

- Example of Sales Invoice posted from Shopee | Orders.

& Shopee = ]

Account Produck  Ovger  Payment

Linpad To Ship Shipped Deltvered Completed In Carcel Cancelled To Retum
(0) (44) (%) (35) (435) (0) (71) (0}
2] venfy Stats DaysFrom Order  CrderNo | “ voucher Dhcount Total Amount Other Fee Escrow Amount tem Co... Date
[ Suceess 10 days ago Duoso7iFsvIkE 5,00, 0.00 10062 563 %97 From
oL 021 ~
1) Doz Date ) 2)DocNo ) 9) Voucher 10) Disc 11) Transaction 3 Document Amt. | Othr202t vl
Ttem Code ' Ttem Cade l Trem Code I ) To
31 May 2021 ~
~ = —
Z Item Code Lo ITtem Mame Variaticn Mame Original Price Discounted Frios Qty Orders
¥ |alzascmfsshopee UNIT Perodua Aza Door Wisor 8CM Ar Fress 2190 2190|1 = =
Saszashopeesigle UM 50 Carpet Peroa Alza 5D Car Mat Magkc 65,70 6570[1 Reffesh Orders
4) Item Code ) 5)UOM ) 6) Descriprion 2 ) 7) Unit Price ) oy ) »  Inveoce
Post
Frint.
12) Shipping formula : Esrow Amount - ((DiscountedPrice *Qty)- Other Fee - Discount - Voucher) Search By Item Code
=RM76.97 - (RM 87.60 - RM 5.63 - RM 0 - RM 5) -
=RM0

Formula to calc Shipping Fees:
Escrow Amount - ((Discounted Price *Qty)- Other Fee - Discount - VVoucher)

=RM 76.97 - (RM 87.60 - RM 5.63 - RM 0 - RM 5)
=RMO

Note: Escrow Amount will be Shopee release amount.
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a Invoice E@E

g Invoice = cereeied R
] ) |
I Customer: 30050001 = [ WvNo:  ZI0SO7IFIVIXP | 2 ) Eat |
= Mext No v-00001 Delete
g address - Date - O7/0S2021 1 ’ —
] Agerk - — [ save |-
H Terms - 30 Days [~] Cancel
H Ref 1, -

Description i+ Shopee - Kangar, 01000 (lkems = 2, Gty = 2) Refresh
z \ Bt Mo
& =) [ProntEstimator . T Browss

) - oD

g Descrigtion 2nd Deseription Ujrice D Sub Total |

S| Sdsuashopessngl |0 Carpet Perodus fiza SD Car Mt Magi Matf A S, D Carpes Perods lza SD Car Mat [Magi Mt At . 100 Ut 6570 s |

2 [Maksdcrisshopee | |Perodua pMeaDoorVisorBoMARPress ... [Péroduapla Door Viser SCMARPress L LRI ONIT L BEROL et 220 P
g TRANSACTION FEE Transaction n 1.00) UNIT <563 (5.63)

YOUCHER o ouches 1.00] UNIT -5.00 (5.00)

4 records 4.00 76,57 |

Deposit Amount: 0.00 e

Local Net Total: 76.97 Net Total (RM): 78.97 3 'jse

Note:
Missing no 10 Discount Item Code?
- No, is due to Disc is 0, system will not be posting over.

Missing no 12 Shipping Item Code?
- No, is due to Shipping Fees is 0, system will not be posting over.

1.5.7 Sales Credit Note

- Example of Sales Credit Note posted from Shopee | Orders.

B chopes [=E]E=]

fccount | Product  Crder  Payment

cICICICICICICIO

Urpad To Shp Shipped Delvered Completed In Cancel Canoeled To Rewmn
(0) (0) (o} (0) (1393 (o) (240) (0)
—
=[] verify Status Days From ©.., Qrder Mo Youcher Discount  Totd Amount  Other Fee  Escrow Amount JRetumn Refund Amount frem.,.. o
F[] Success 220 days a0 F010100392V0 1% | 0.00] 0.00 2350, 1.50 10.25 11.75| | From
01 Qet 2020 ~
Retum Refimd Amomnt < 0, J -
will to CN
L= 230qct 2020 ~
v =]
Item Code uar Item Mame Variabon Mame Criginal Price Discounted Price Qty Orders
F|5a0a2016-2019mug... [UMNIT Proton Saga 2016-2020 Dodr Visor M. 23.50 23.50/1 ‘
o Refresh Orders
[rvoice
Post
Frint
Search By Item Code
-
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Sales -> Invoice

=
d Inveice - Canceled ] tew
* Gustomer:- 300-50001 |~ | nvno: oowomzvow QY | B ¥
=
g } Maxt Mo - IV-00001 - o
2| Adaress - Dae - 10/10/2020 -
7 Agenti- - 52 el ave -
) Terms - 30Days [~] Caneel
g Refl. - T
3 - . - _ _ o Refresh
T Description - Shopee - Sandakan, S0000 (tems = 1, Qty = 1) LI | il
= - 3 Profit Estmator o -
5 o, Q0 Browse
3 Invoice Matrix
@
-ar i Item Code Ll Description 2nd Description Qty U..  UfFrice Disc Sub Total
o |||V B R iR | S S U (RRE P AT 2 BEREL D) At bR E T [ JEOILr L By e
o | sHePmG Estimated Shipping Fee 100 UNIT 1175 1175 -

TRANSACTION FEE Transacton 1.00 UNIT -1.50 (1.50)

3records 3.00 3375

Deposit Amoint: 0.00[]
Local Net Total: 33.75 Net Total (RM): 3375 | Cloge

Escrow = RM 10.25(Escrow Amt) + 23.50(Product) = RM 33.75
Product = RM 23.50
Others = RM 1.50

Shipping Fees calc on CN will be different when have return refund amount.
=RM 33.75 - (RM23.50 - RM 1.50 - RM 0 — RM 0)
=RM 11.75

Sales -> Credit Note

CN will be posting return product without Shipping and Transaction fees.

aCre-:I:r\cte = | 3] @
3 Credit Note - Coreded 0] [ hew |
o . p - |
: Customer :- 300-50001 - / CMMo:  ZD101003S2Y0LW Q i | Edit [v_
= SHOPEE MOBILE MALAYSLA SON BHD Mext No - CR-00001 - | Delete
ﬁ Address : LEVEL 25, SOUTHPOINT Date - 20/10/2020 j ! -
5 MID VALLEY CTTY, LINGKARAN SYED PUTRA e = B Fave |
7 PR KOALAL LR Terms i~ 30 Days I~ Cancel
g Ref1 -
z Description :-  Shopee Retun = | Bt Moo Refresh
r HEOD (o ]
: Credt Mobe  patrix
g i Ttem Code Cescription Gy Lo LifFrice Lisc Sub Tokal
F] Proton Saga 2016-2021 Door Wisor Mugsn Ak Prass 1.00) UNIT 23,50 | z3.50|
=
h=1
1 records 1.00 23.50 |
Local Met Total: 2350 met Total (RM): 2350 Closa
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Customer -> Customer Credit Note

© Customer Credit Note Entry E’E
Gustomer Code: currency: |- New CN
e
= " - . 1 .
il Customer Credit Note G/NNo: 201010039201 Q Edt |-
8 Canceled Mext Mo:  CM-00001 -
4 Dater  20/10/2020 [+ 237
| customer ; SHOPEE MOBILE MALAYSIA SDN BHD Agent:  — . e
z - L
& +|=[0@ |=a Ext. No: Cancel
GL ACcol.., Description Amcunt Tax Tax Rate Tax At Tax Inc.. Sub Total (. Refresh
#[510-000  Proton Saga 2016-2021 Door Visor Mugen Ai .. 23.50 oo [ 23,50
| Browse
5
L records 0.00 2350
Local Net Total: 23.50 Net Total (RM): 23.50
/N Description: Shopee Retum [=] unapplied Amt (RM): 0.00
/ Debit Notes
Knock Off Grid
£ Type Date Doc No, Amount Outstandng Pay |
Hiv 10/10/2020 2010100392Y01W 33.75 10.25 23.50 ] 1
1records Total: 33.75 10,25 23.50 Close
Note: System will auto knockoff the Invoice.
Customer -> Customer Invoice
& Customer Invaice Entry = E
E: Irvvoice Mo, [ Diate Customer Praject Curency Amourt Outstanding Pew
F12010100392V01W 1041042020  |SHOPEE MOBILE MALAYSIA SDM BHD - 33.75 10.25
Fast Entry
Edt |-
Celete
A Save -
Cancel
Refresh
. Detail
1imvoices
= (Irvoice Mo, Containg 20101003320 1%)
I Type Date Document Mo, Armaunt
IICN 20/10/2020 2010100332V01W Shopee Return 23,50
1doc 2350 Close

- Outstanding Amount will be Shopee Release Amount
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1.5.8 Replace

1.5.8.1 Select the order that need to be replaced and click on Replace.

Shopee
& shop

Account  Product  Order Payment

@ @ = = ® B @ B

Unpaid Ta Ship Shipped Delivered Completed In Cancel Cancelled To Return
t1l 178} 1] [43) {1167 ) (o} {163 [z}
——
S[m] Verify St... Invoice Mo Days Fro... Crder No Voucher  Discount  Total A... Other Fee  Escrow Am... I.. A Date
L LT = |- = |- |= |= From
Olposted  [z105060846... |27 days ... [2105080BA6GENE | 0.00| 0.00\ 28. 16| 1.60| 21001 OlMay 2021 v
To
E 0.00 0.00 Orders
1167 34,813.00 2,049.47 £8,872.32 128w |([s
C = — Invoice
] Ttern Code [Wle 1] Ttern Mame Variation Mame Original Price Discounted Price by Post
M|vios2007-2013m. .. |UNIT Toyota Vios 2007... | 2450/ 24501

Prink

Search By Item Cade

a Shopee EI @

Account  Product  Order  payment

ICICICICICIONe

Unpaid To Ship Shipped Delivered Completed In Cancel Cancelled To Return
r1} (7 (18} (43}
o S0L Account *
H werify St...  Inwvoice Mo Days Fro... Order No Youcher  Discoun .
) verity i Posting data
=1 aflc |nﬂ[ |nﬂ|: | = = -
[1|Posted 2105060846, ., |27 days ... |2105060BAGGSHE 0.00 o, Replacing 1/2 order 021 e
] 28 days ... |210505TEGSZTW] 0.00 0.
[
Posted Z10505TBFF.., |28 days ... 210S0STBFF1DNZ 0.00 0. 021 e
Posted Z10503MCFH. .. |30 days ... |210503NCFHOSMO 0.00 0.
Posted 210509765C. .. |24 days ... |2105097BSCHRBE 0.00 0.
[ ||Posted 210502H308. .. |31 days ... |210502H3QB80IT2 0.00 0,007 5.56] L.43] 194771
= I | | L Refresh Orders
Deuckad tAEiaACLE A 1061 FA LI ek noon aon ca = anlt
1167 34,813.00 2,049.47  28,872.32 128w |}»
F - 1 Invoice
£ Item Code Klal¥] Item Mame Yariakion Mame Criginal Price Discounted Price by Post
¥|vioszo07-2013m... [UNIT Toyoka Yios 2007... | z4.50| z4.50]1
Print
Search By Ikem Code
-
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1.5.8.2 The order selected will be replaced.

Shope (= @]=]
Account  Product  Order Payment
Unpaid T Ship Shipped Delivered Completed In Cancel Cancelled To Return
r1 (7} (18} (43} {1167 ) (o} {169 (2}
——
Werify 3t... Invoice Mo Davs Fro... Order No Voucher  Discount  Tokal A... Other Fee  Escrow Am... I.. A | Date
Aflc |HH[ | Adc | e | = = : - : :
S0L Account Enterprise Edition - Testing Cornpany - Shope,., X
Posted 2105060846, ., |27 days ... |210S060BAGGEHE 0,00 0.0 p21 N
25 days ... |210S0STEGS2T'W) 0,00 0.0 Done
|Success Z10505TEFF.., |25 days ... |210S0STEFF1DNZ 0.00 0.4 nz1 w
» | [|Posted Z10503MCFH. .. |30 days ... |210503NCFHOSMO 0.00 0.d
ISuccess 10S09765C, ., |24 days ... |2105097B5CHXBE 0.00 0.4
L_[|Posted Z210502H306. ., |31 days ... |210502H3QE0ITZ 0.00 0.00] 25.56] 1.43] 19471
e rocroncue lood PPrrppp— P ool cal + cal ol | | Refreshorders |
1167 34,513.00 2,049,47  28,872.32 128 . ||
F = - Invoice
£ Itern Code Klal¥] Itern Mame Yariakion Mame Criginal Price Discounted Price Gy Post
¥ |vios2007-2013m, ., |UNIT Toyoka Yios 2007... 24.50 24.50|1 _
Search By Item Code
-

159 Print

1.5.9.1 Click on Order No -> Print

a Shopee = || = || &3
Account Product Order  Paymant
) f ) ' j e j N /
=& B 5 © B
To Shp Shipped Delvered Competed InCancel Cancaled To Remwrn
(o) (92) (42) (456) [{<}] (71) (o)
=[] venfyst. DaysFrom .. — OfderMo  Vol.. ©  DSCOLAD  Totd AMo.. OMerF..  ESCrow AMOURC  Return Refn. It. = iate
[JPosted  |17daysago  |Z10501FRNK... 0,00/ 0.00 23.50 150 22,00 0.00/1 From
P JPosted  |10daysago  |21050859GES.. Step L 0.00 26.56 149 20,41 0,001 OlMay 2021
| ] Posted 12daysago  |210S06UTH4, .. | 0,00 0.00 23.50| 1.50 22,00 0.00/1 To
[Jrosted  |17daysago  |210501GPTH... 0.00 0.00 20,90 133 12.57 0,001 T 2071
[ Oposted  [12daysage  |210506VINE... 0.00 000 2190 139 20,51 0.00/1 Y
O 13daysago | 210505SVTTL. .00 0.00 47.00 229 44,01 0,002
| CJPosted  [16daysago  |2105027338..| Q.00 0.00 2350 150 22,00 0.00[1 Crdlers
| ClPosted  |14daysago  |210504RSUY.. 0.0 000 4436 304 46,46 0.00(2 Refresh Crders
[Jpested  (11daysago  |2105072M03.. 0.00 0.00 2130 13 20,51 ooolt |
= = - Invokce
= Item Code oM Item Mame Wariation Name Grignd Price Discounted Price Gty Post  Step2 '
adsdcmfshopes  UNMIT  Percdua Axia Door Viser SCM AF... 21.90| 21.90[1 |

Search By Item Code

-
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1.5.9.2 Select Report -> Press OK

Select Report

Shopee 2

ot

W] Select
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Sample Report
E Shopoe Mart (0128315238 [DEF42220))
Mo 1, 2nd Floor, 1aln Selia Cragang A U13AK,
Selia Slarn, 40170 Shah Alan, Selsngor, Malaysis
Phone ; 03-78901300
Invoice
Gy Basrass
Dt G
S S IS ESMEERLFY
=[]
S
T o TR Do (0
1 Peralus Aia Door Viaor SCM Ar Press L x] Z1.30 21,90
Z  Shipping Fas 10 4.6k 455
RIMKIETT MALATSES | TWEMTY S0 AND CEMTS FIF TV SIN CHLY 56
o putss Geve wied
f=1c Tt Mo sigudie Pepim

Video Link: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=jrtsSwSRecA
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1.6 Payment Tab

1.6.1 Step to download statement from Shopee

16.11
16.1.2
1.6.1.3

ﬁ— e > MyIncome

Shipping Setting

Order ~
My Orders
Cancellation

Return/Refund

My Products
Add New Product

Product Vielations

Marketir nire ~
Marketing Centre

Shopee Ads

My Balance
Bank Accounts

Payment Settings

Business Insights ([

Account Health

Preferred seller ([

Navigate to “My Income” under “Finance” category.
Switch to “Released” tab under “Income Details”
Click on “Export” button and finally “Download” the file.

B o0 e

Income Overview Income Statements

To Release © Released @ 1 Apr - 30 Apr 2021
Ti Ti T Tot: 10 May - 16 May 2021

rmM0.00 rm0.00 RM0.00 RM0.00 3 May - 9 May 2021

26 Apr - 2 May 2021
My Bank Account: ==++ 2726 My Balance >

My Tax Invoices
Income Details

ofelense

[ This Week: 17/05/2021 - 20/05/2021 v Export

o

No Invoice
Order Buyer Pa Latest Reports
Re
Here are the reports you have not downloaded
Income released.20210329_202103 P
3lxls
Income released.20210315_202103 -
18.xls
Viewallin & My Reports
B, Ch

1.6.2 Posting Payment

cation Hub

More >

More >

at 5]

1.6.2.1  Select Payment Tab -> Select Account (Only if you have more than 1
store)
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1.6.2.2

Click Load Excel

a Shopee

Acocount Product Order Fayrnent '

Aocount | SHOPEE Shop 1 (Cninecaraccessonas)

Status PaymentD... Paymentho  Order D OrigndPrice  Voucher  Shipping V... Lost Comp

Load Excel '

EESSEcR

Post

=<Mo data to deplay>

Count =

Commmissio.

Service Fee Transacho.

Released A..

1.6.3 Select the statement download from Shopee

«

-1

[[| Organize »

o Quick access

I Desktop

¥ Downloads

&) Documents

& Pictures
Account

. Downloadfile
ECommerce
sal List

@ OneDrive

= This pC
B 3D Objects
B Desktop
& Documents
¥ Dewnloads
D Music

= Pictures

[ videos

& Local Disk (€)

W Network
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> ThisPC > Desktop > Ecommerce

New folder

Name Date modifiedt

&) Incomereleased 20201207 20201213 I 1470172021 10:14

Tvpe

Microsoft Excel 97..

L

File name: | Incomerreleased 20201207_20201213

v 0

Select 2 file to preview.

Open

> excel File (45

Cancel

=
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1.6.4 Check on Invoice No Column, make sure no blank Invoice No. It is advisable
to post all the order first before do payment. Once done, click on Post

Siooee =
Account Product Order Payment
Account |SHOPEE Shop 1 (arinecaraccessories)  ~ Load Excel Post
E Staws  Payment.. PaymentNo Order Da Crder ID rignal Price woucher  SNipping V... LostCom... Commisl.. Service Fee Transact.. Released A, ~
07/12/2020 02/12/2020) 201202HWHEBPEN 2350 .00 0.00 0.00 000 (100)  (060) 2190
07/12/2020 041272020 (Oostom-) 201204PNBDGEEQ. | 24,50 0.0 0.00| 0.0/ 0.00 (1o4) ez 2284
07/12/2020 04/12(2020| ) 20112746711 201204MEV0SPEL 2350 0.00 0.00 000 000 (100)  (042) 2208
07/12/2020 (03/12/2020) H 21:2;:;?5:;? 201202071E9%83 | 37.50] 0.00 0.00| 0.00 000 (159 @) 35,00,
07/12/2020 o3fiarzoz0l = e e o120 1850 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 @7  ©.3) 17.33
07/12/2020 DA T gy [TANITS 19.50 a0 0.00) 000 o0 (083 (@51 18.16
07/12/2020 BIYDD 01 mragcops |[POLIZBSIATFS 1890 000 0.00 0.00 000 (0B0) (067 17.43
07/12/2020 03/12/2020| | 201 joopacmga e |ZPLEOTNCESSE 18.90 000 0,00 000 000 (@81  (0.40) 17.70
07/12/2020 [29/11/2020| 7 o pomayrpu [PO11ZA4GROSE | 23,50 0.00 0.00| 0.00 000 (o0 @7 2173
07/12/2020 0411272020/ 201 aopiciusor [P0 1204PRWCERYF 1850 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 (080 (049 1761
07/12/2020 04/12/20%0| 7 2011500 TeERRG |201204PDELIIM 1950 a0 000 000 000 (083 @41 18.26
07/12/2020 20/11/2020[ ] 201 130C56MARE | 20L130CKKBEYME 2790 000 0.00 000 000 (118)  (069) 2603
07/12/2020 02/12/2020 | 2011300901965 |201202HIVERFW 2350 0.00 0.00 000 000 (100) (060 2190
07/12/2020 05/12/2020|[ ] 201130CTIUSY37] v |201205SENSEOOR 23.50 0.00 0.00] 0.00 000 (100) (060 2190,
07/12/2020 (01/12/2020 | Z01201FKSGZGRR. | 20120IFKIG2GRR. | 1890 000 0.00| 0.00 0.00 ©80)  (0.40) 17.70,
07/12/2020 04/12/2020  01204WALPEQ  201204NV4IREQ 2790 a0 0.00) 000 000 (118)  ©.59) 26.13
07/12/2020 28/11/2020 | 201128TT2GACEY | 2011287T2GAOEY 1850 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 (078  ©.39) 17.33
07/12/2020 03/12/2020 | 0120K4SRCHA | 2012034SRCHA 1850 000 0.00| 000 000 @7  ©.39) 17.33
07/12/2020 02/12/2020 | 201202GRWIT146 | 201202GRWIT146 2350 000 0.00 000 000 (100)  (0.50) 2200,
07/12/2020 02/12/2020  0120ZHISANT  20L20ZHISKTNT 24.50 000 0.00 000 000 (104) (062 2284
07/12/2020 03/12/2020  20120IM7EMWESF | 201203M7EMWEF 18.90 .00 0.00 0.00 000 (8 (48 1762
07/12/2020 104/12/2020  201204M91QZM2G 201204NIQNZG | 78.00 0.00 0.00] 0.00 0.00 @3y o) 7292
07/12/2020 02/12/2020 | 201202GMVEUAFB  |201202GMYBUAFE. 1950 000 0.00| 000 000 ©83) (@51 18.16
07/12/2020 01/12/2020  01201FAUBO0VFA  201201F4USOVPA 18,50 000 0.00) 000 000 078  ©.3) 17.33
count = 16,277.00 000 (67965) (37451) 1496784 v

Blank Invoice No mean order yet do the posting.

1.6.5 Posting Payment, please be patient

Account Product Orckr Payment

Account SHOPEE Shop 1 (onlnecaraccessones)  ~ Load Excel

Z Stahus  Payment. Fayment Na Order Date Irvoioe No Order ID Origina Price Voucher  Shipphg V... LostCom... Commissi., Service Fes Tramsacti. Released A A
Success [07/12/2020  [oR00001 020122020 [201202HWHEEPEN  |201202HWHEEPEN 2350 0,00, 0.00 0,00, 000 (Lo0) (060 2150
Success 07/12/2020  |0R-00001  |04/12/2020 | 201204PNEDGEEQ | 201204PNEDGEEQ 2450 .00 0.00 .00 000 (L04) (062 2284
Success 07/12/2020  |OR-00001  |04/12/2020  |201204NBVOSPBL  |201204NENOSPE1 | 23,50 0.00| 0.00 0,00/ 0.00 Lo 042 22.08|
Success [07/12/2020  [0R-00001  |03/12/2020  |201203071ES683  |201p03T71ESRRa | a7 non nen noo ooo  (15%) (@81 3500
Success (07/12/2020  [0R-00001  |0/12/200  |201203KN14356 201,50k Accoun <o 000, (I8 (039 17.33
Success (07/12/020  ORO0O0L  |04/12/2020  |201204NISSFIMFS 201l . 10 000 (&3 s 18.16
Success 07/12/2020 OR-0D001 28/11/2020 201128653FXF5 201, o Posting data 0 0.00 (0.80) (0£7) 17.43
Success 07/12/2020  [OR-00001  |03/12/2020 | 201203KTNCES3R |20 S0/ 0.00 ©80)  (040) 1770
Success 07/12/2020  [OR-O0001  [29/11/2020  |[2011Z9A4GRGEE  |201 Posting 10/12/2020 (4/7) payment 0 0.00 Lo ©77) 21.73
Success (07/12/2020  [OR-00001  |04/12/200  |201204FRWCEKYF 201, I 0, 000 (8% ([049) 1761
Success [07/12/2020  [0RQ0001  |04/12/2020 | 201204PDEUT4 201 000 (83 (41 18.26
Success (07/12/2020  |0R-00001  |30/11/2020  |201130CKXEEYMF 201 000, (L1 (069 .03
Success 07/12/2020  [OR-00001  |02/12/2020 | 201202HVEZMFW 201 ) ) 0.00 Lo (0:60) 2150
Success [07/12/2020  [0R-00001  |05/12/2020 | 20120SSEMSBDOB | 20120SSENSBDOR 2350 0,00 0.00 0,00 000 (L00)  (060) 2150
Success (07/12/2020  [OR-00001  |01/12/2020  |201201FKSG2GRR. | 20120 1FKSG2GRR, 1850 0,00 0.00 0,00 000 (8% ([040) 17.70
Success (07/12/2020 ORO000L  |04/12/2020  |201204NVAIUPEQ | 201204NVAIUPEQ 2790 0,00 0.00 0,00 000 (L8 (059 .13
Success 07/12/2020  |0R-00001  |26/11/2020  |20112B7T2GAGEY  |2011287T2GACEY 1850 000! 0.00 000! 0o, (78 (039 17.33
Success 07/12/2020  (OR-00001  |03/12/2020 | 201203KASIRCHA  |201203K45RCHA | 18.50] 0.00] 0.00 0,00/ 0.00 0718 039 17.33
Success [07/12/2020  [0R-00001  |02/12/2020  |201202GRWAT146  |201202GRWIT1dE | 2350 0,00, 0.00 0,00, 000  (L00) (050 2200
Success [07/12/2020  [OR-00001  |02/12/2020  |201202H9GNKTNT | 201202H3SNATNT 24.50 0,00 0.00 0,00 000, (L04) (062 2284
Success (07/12/2020  ORO000L  |03/12/2020  |201203WZEMWEAF | 201203M7BMWEAF 1890 0,00 0.00 0,00 000  (0E0)  (0aB) 1762
Success (07/12/2020  |0R-00001  |04/12/2020  |201204N91Q2N2G  |201204MOIQ2H2G 78.00 .00 0.00 .00 0go|  (33y (177 7292
Success 07/12/2020  |OR-00001  |02/12/2020 | 201202GMYBU4FE |201202GMYBLMFE | 1950, 0,00/ 0.00 0,00/ 0.00 ©83 (51 18.16|
Success (07/12/2020  [0R-00001  |01/12/2020  |201201F4USOVPA  |201201F4USOVRA | 18.50| 0,00 0.00 0,00 000 (078) (039 17.33
Count = 16,277.00 0,00 (67965) (I7451) 14,6794 ~

35 |Page



sapn. E Commerce - Shopee

) Account N\ Payroll

wanwy, SGIL. com.rmy

1.6.6 Payment Posting done

o ==
Account Product Qrcer Payment
Account SHOPEE Shop 1 (onlnecaraccessones)  ~ Load Excel Post
Status [fPayment ... PaymentNo "} Order Date Invoice No Order ID Orignd Price  Voucher  Shipphg V.., LostCom... Commissi.. Service Fes Trarsacti.. RelessedA.. &
success [pr/1z/zmzo foroooor  Jozzjaozm  [zoizoznwHsersn  |201202HwHeEREN 2350 0,00, 0.00 0,00, 000 (Lo0) (060 2150
Sccess p7/12/2020  for-ocoor Jo4/12/2020 |201204PREDGEEQ  |201204PNBDGEEQ 2450 000 0.00 000 000  (L09)  (062) 2284
Vsuccess [priz/z020 foroooor fo4/12/2020  [201204NBVOSPEL  |201204NBVOSPB1 23,50 0.00| 000 0,00/ 0.00 Lo 042 22.08|
uccess [pr/12/2020  foroooor  fosnzizom |201203071E8583  |201203171E5983 37.50] 0.00) 0.00 0.00) ooo  (15%) (@81 3500
Houceess priizrovzo Jor-0o001  J03/12/2020  201203MLMFEE | 20120HKNIKIE 19,50 000 000] 000 000, (078)  (039) 17.33
success pr/1z/mzo oroooor  Joa/12/2020 [201204NISSFIMFS | 201204NISSFVES 1950 0,00 0.00 0,00 000 (&3 s 186
success [p/12/2020  oroooor  ee/iyeozn 20112m6s3FFs  |201128653FKFS 18.30| 000! 0.00 000! 000, (pE0)  (067) 17.43
sucoess [prizizo20 foroooor  fo3/12/2020  201203KTNCES3E  |201203KTNCES S 18,90 0.00] 000 0,00/ 0.00 ©80)  (040) 1770
uccess [p7/12/2020  Jor-oooo1 f2s/iy/2020 [201129A4GRQSUB | 201123A4GRQSUB 2350 0,00, 0.00 0,00, 000  (L00) (@77 2173
Houceess [priizrovzo Jor-0o001  J04/12/2020  [201204FRWCEKYE | 201204PRWCEKYF 19,50 000 000] 0,00 000 (8% ([049) 1761
success [pr/12/z020 oroooor  oasizjaozm |201204PDEUTO4 |201204PDEUBA4 1950 0,00 0.00 0,00 000 (83 (41 18.26
success /1272020 Jorooor  aosiyeozn [201130ckEEYMF |20113000ERVME 27,30/ .00 0.00 .00 000, (L1 (069 .03
Hsuccess prnzizoco forooool  J02/12/2020  [201202HVESMFW | 201202H7VEZMFWY 23,50 0.00| 000 0,00/ 0.00 Lo (0:60) 2150
Success [p7/12/2020  Joroooo1  fos/12/2020  |20120SSEMSBODOB | 20120SSENSBDOR 2350 0.00) 0.00 0.00) 000 (L00)  (060) 2150
success [pr/1z/z020 Jor-oooor  o1/12/2020  [201201FKSGIGRR. | 201201FKG2GRR. 1850 000 0.00 000 000 (0BD)  (040) 17.70
Hsuceess prrzrzoz0 foromool  f04/12/2020 | 201204NVAIPEQ | 201204Mv4IUREQ 2750 0,00/ 000 0,00/ 0.00 L1e 059 .13
uccess (/1212020 Joroooo1r  leeriyzom 2011287T26A0EY [2011287T2GACEY 18.50| .00 0.00 .00 000 (78 (039 17.33
success [prrizizoz0 Joroooor 03122020 [201203K4SIRCHA  |201203K4SIRCHA 1850 0,00 000 0,00 000, (078  (039) 17.33
success 771272020 orgooor  ozizjozo |z01202RwaTi4e  |201202GRWIT1dE 2350 000! 0.00 000! ooo|  (L00) (050 2200
Success [pr/1z/z020 Jor-oooor Joz/12/2020 [201202H9SNKTNT | 201202H9SNXTNT 24,50/ 000 0.00 000 000 (10%)  (062) 2284
Nsuccess b7/12/2020  for-oooo1 03/12/2020  |201203M7EMWEAF | 201203M7BMWGAF 18.50 0,00 0.00] 0,00 0.00 ©80) (048 1762
Success priizoz0 foroooni  f04/12/20m  201204NSIQIMIG | I01204NGIINEG 76,00 0.00 .00 0.00 000 (330 (177 7292
Success [pr/12/020 Joroooor  Jo2/12/2020 |201202GMYBUAFE | 201202GMYSLMFE 1950 0,00 0.00] 0,00 000, (083 (51 8.1
success [pr/1z/2020  orgooor  orszjeozn |201201Fausovea 201201FaUsOveR 1850 000! 0.00 000! oo (78 (039 17.33
16,277.00 000 (67965) (I451) 14,6784
1.6.7 Example of Customer Payment posted from Shopee | Payment
System will group same payment date as 1 payment.
Release Amount will be Shopee release amount.
Example: On 7/12/2020, total payment received RM 1424.71
. y .
Soeee =
Acoount Product Crder Payment
AcooLt SHOPEE Shop 1 forinecaraccesearies) Load Excel Post
Z Status Order Daf Irvoice Mo arder IO original Price voucher  shipping Service Fee  Trarsacti.. RekasedA.. A
rEu:ocss
Success 04/12/2020  |201204FMEDGEEQ | 201204PNEDGEEQ 24.50 000 0.00 000 000 (oh) @62 2284
|success 04/12/2020  |201204NENCSPE1 | 201204NBNOSPEL 2350/ 000 0.0 000 000, Qo) @42 2208
St | =z [PO000L 031200 30120317 1€, 0120317 IES9E: 37.50 0,00 0.00 0.00] 000 (5 (091) 35.00
fuceess |2 ) ooz [ROO00L[03/12/2020 (20120314356 | 201203KA14355 1850 000 0.00| 000 000  @78)  (©39) 17.33
[Buceess |2 110 o [CUO000L [MA2/2020 201204NISSAYFS  201204NISGVES 13.50 000 0.00] 000 000 OB3  ©O51) 1815
lSanoess [ 12/12/2020 [CA-0000L 28/11/2020 ‘ZDIIESSIKTE ‘ZUIIESSIXTS 13.90‘ D‘UD‘ D‘UD. 0.00 U.OU‘ {0.80) {0.67) 17.43
‘Success D 137122020 [OR-00001 03/12/2020 201203KTHNCES B 201203KTNCES 3B 1B.90 0,00 0,00 Gm, 0.00 (Dﬂﬂ) (Cl 44]) 17.70
Success lOR-0000L  |29/11/2020  |201129MGRQSUB  |201129A4GROSUB 2350 000 0.00 000 000 om @) 2173
Success (07/12/2020  |ORO00DL  |04/12/2020  |201204PRWCEKYF | 201204PRWCEKYR 1890 000 .00 000 000 @E) @43 1761
Success (07/12/2020  |OR-0000L  [04/12/2020  |201204PCEUKI4 | 201204PDEUO4 19501 0,00 0.00 .00 000 @B @41 18.26
Success 07/12/2020 (OR-0000 1L 30/11/2020 201130CKXE3YMF 201130CKxE3YMF 27.90 0.00 0,00 D.m' 0.00 (1.18) (0‘5937 265.03
.'SLKICESS 07/12/2020 \OR-00001 02/12/2020 ‘ZDIZOZHWEZMFV\' ‘ZDIZOZHWEZMFW 23.50‘ D‘UD‘ D‘UD. 0.00 D.UD‘ (1.00) {0.60) 21.20
[success (07712200 [OR-0000L 05122020 |201205SENSBD0B | 20120SSENSBDOB 2350 000 0,00 000] 000 (100 050) 21%0|
|success 07/1z/z020  |oR-O0ODL  [01/12/2020 | 201Z0IFKSGIGAR | 201201FKSGIGRR. 1890 000 0.00| 000 000 @80 @40 e
Success 07/12/2020  |OR-00001  [04/12/2020  |201204MV4IUPEQ | 201204MVAIIPEQ 27.90 00 0,00 000 000 (118) (053 %.13
Success (07/12/2020  |OR000L  |25/11/2020  |2011287T2GAGEY | 2011287T2GADEY 1850 000 0.00 0.00] 000 @7 @) 17.33
|Succsss 07/12/2020  |oR-0000L 03/12/2020 201Z0WASRCHA 20120 FASREHA 1650 0,00/ 0.00| 0.0 0,00/ (©.78) ©.39) 17.33
|Success 07/12/2020  |[GR-0000L [0271272020 201202GRW3T146 | 201202GRWAT 146 23,50, 0.00 0.00| 0.00 0.00 (1.00) ©.50)] 22,00
ISLIﬁQeSS 07/12/2020 \OR-00001 02/12/2020 20120ZHISNXTNT 201202ZHISNTNT 24.50 0.00 O‘UO. 0.00 0.00 {1.04) {0.62) 2284
[success (07/12/2020  [0R-00001  [03/12/2020  |201203M7BMWE4F | 201203M78MWESF 18,50 000 0.00] 0.00 000 (©B0) (048 1762
|Success 07/12/2020  lom-ooool  |o4/12/2020 201204N90QZNZG | 201204NSIQZNZG 78,00 0.00, 0.00| 000 0.00, (331 177) 72392
|Success 07/12/2020  |oR-0000L 02/12/2020  |201Z02GMYBUMFB  |201202GMYaL4B 19,50/ 0.00| 0.00| 0.00 0.00] (083 ©51) 18.15
Success (07/12/2020  [OR-0000L  [01/12/2020  |201201F4USOVPA | 201201F4USOVA 1850, 0,00 0.00 0.00] 000 ©78)  ©m) 17.33
Success (07/12/2020  |0R0000L  [01/12/2020  |201201F7G43ES | 201201FTGATES 1850, 000 0.00 000 000  (080)  (039) 17.71
Count = 152320 0.00 4 54) (34, 55)[ 1424.71
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E Commerce - Shopee

Customer -> Customer Payment

E Customer Payment Entry
=
g customer Code: 300-80001 [+ From Deposit : w currency: -
5
8  Project: = A Edt v
¥
H ; . Celete
Customer Payment (/R Noi GR-CH0L an
Canceled [] Mor-Refundsbe [] O 1 ~] |1 |l save
Datel 07/12/2020 ~ I Cancel
Agent: — i
Refresh
Paid By = SHOPEE MOEILE MALAYSIA SDM BHD Arear —— | |/
ReceivedIn:  SHOPEE BAMNK 2 Paid Amount (RM) I Laza ||, EOwsE
Bank Charge 0.00 e e
Cheque No z
Description:  Payment Received From Shopee Unapplied Amt (RM): 000 |
Knock Off Grid
= Type Date Doc Mo, Amount Outstandng Pay [ad
rv 28/11/2020 201128653FX3FS5 0.00 17.43 J
I 28/11/2020 2011287T2GA0EY 0.00 17,33
1 28/11/2020 2011287TAICEFS 0.00 17.47
I 28/11/2020 2011287RHEFX0E 17. 0.00 17.43
Iv 28/11/2020 201129A4GRQSLE 2173 0.00 2173
I\ 30/11/2020 20 L130CWWCSESA 22.00 Q.00 22,00
I 30/11/2020 201130C768EARS 17.70; 0.00 17.70
I\ 071142020 201130CTUSY 37 35.30 Q.00 35,30
I 30/11/2020 201130C3B2ZMWREC 18.27' 0.00 18.27
&3 doc Total; 142471 0.00 1424.71 v
Clase
a Customer Payment Entry
= QR Mo, Dat= Customer Qurrency Amount LA Amount
o aDe - 0 e - -
Ecit |+
L3 ICI( 00001 07/12(2020 SHGPEE MOBILE MALAYSIA SCN BHD 1,424.71 0,00
OR-00002 0B[12/2020 SHOREE MOBILE MALAYSTA SO BHD — 2,523.31 .00 Delete
QR-00003 09/12{2020 SHOPEE MOBILE MALAYSIA SO BHDY - 1,899.58 Q.00
OR-00004 10/12/2020 SHOPEE MOBILE MALAYSIA SO BHD —_— 2B28.24 000 fi e
OR-00005 11/12/2020 SHOPEE MOBILE MALAYSIA SO BHD = 1,850.22 0.00 Cancel
QR-00006 1271272020 SHOPEE MOBILE MALAYSIA 50N BHD 2,755.82 Q.00
OR-00007 13/122020 SHOPEE MOBILE MALAYSIA SDN BHD = 1,665.96 0.00 Refresh

7 receipts

z  Type Datz Decument Mo, Outstandng A
'IIV 28/11/2020 BIRHEPXOE 1743 0.00 l'-'.13|
i 28/11/2020 2011286S3FX3FS 17.43 0.00 17.43
v 28/11/2020 2011287T2GADEY 17.33 0.00 17.33
iy 28/11/2020 2011287TALCOFS 17.47 0.00 17.47
w 25/11/2020 201123A4GRQSLE 2173 0.00 21.73
63 doc 1424.71 0.00 1424.71 | w
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1.6.3  Withdrawal

- Shopee will release to Seller Wallet and will be released to your bank
account through automated / manual withdrawal.

1) Manual withdrawal

i) Automate Withdrawal:
https://help.shopee.com.my/my/s/article/How-do-I-get-my-payment-
1542969807960#:~:text=0rders%20can%20be%20completed%20by,account
%20through%20automated%20%2F%20manual%20withdrawal.

Both way had to manually reverse out from Shopee Bank Account.

1.6.3.1 GL-> Cash Book Entry -> New OR

Cocument Detal Grid

S G/L Code GL Descrip Description Comparry Name GST No. Amount Tax Tax Rate Tax Incl, Tax Amt  Sub Tota
#[310-0086  |SHOFPEE B... [MAYBANK 14,967.84 1 0,00 14,967.84
1 records Totd: 14,967.84 0.00 14,967.84

Video Link: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=PloG3CeHAlw
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Local Net Total: 14,967.84 Net Total (RM): 1496784 |

& Cesh Book Entry =5 e
z Canceled New PV
3 3

M MM WVoucher No: < <hew>> Q f e OR
»
i -
Ey Date afke/zo20 -
H I save |~
Received From: |Shopee w |
Cancel
peceived I MAYBANK v| curency:  — Jr—
+ =0 Q[ c Bark Chargs 000  cheqgue ho Browse

Closa
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1.7 FAQ

1.7.1 How to do if have multiple location for each store?

- Itis advisable user to create one Location called Ecommerce, use the stock
transfer from location A to Ecommerce, Location B to Ecommerce, in
Ecommerce | Shopee | Account | Location set to Ecommerce.

1.7.2 How to do if i want to split Lazada and Shopee Sales?

- Can set by project.
Tools | Maintain Project.

1.7.3 How to handle Serial Number?

Use To Ship Status Post to Quotation first, then manually transfer to Invoice, fill
Invoice Doc No = Order No and Serial Number as well.

When post Payment in Payment Tab, system will auto edit Invoice and fill in
Transaction Fees in order tally with Shopee Escrow Amount.
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1.7.4 How system handle the situation when Shipping Fees charges
higher than Seller Paid Amount cause escrow amount in
negative?

= Order Detail — O 4

SALES AMOUNT

Buyer Paid 153.82
Con L0000
Seller Con Casn Back 0,00
Baryar Shopes Credt 0,00
Voucher 0,00
Seller Youcher 0,00
Seller Rebate 0,00
Final Salkes Armount 153.82
SHIPFIMNG

Actusl Shipping Cost (295.46)
Shippirng Fee Rebate [sRnla}
Final Shipping Fee (255.46)
TAx

Cross Border Tax 000
Final Tax 0.00

TRAMSACTION FEES

Cradt Card Promioion 0,00
Cradt Card Transacuon Fae 326
Buyear Transachon Feg 0,00
Seller Transachon Fes 326
Service Fae 0,00
Commission Fae 0,00
Saller Patrm Refind Amaunt 0,00
Final Transaction Fee (3.26)
Escrow Amount (10<1.90)

This scenario system will post to Sales CN and Customer Refund.

In Order Tab, system will Post to Sales CN and set Qty in Negative.

When Load in Income statement(.xls) files into Payment Tab, system will auto post
to Customer Refund.
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1.7.5 How to handle the order in Cancelled Status but earlier user in
Shipped Status already posting the Invoice.

It is due to seller sending few times to buyer. But nobody at home, so seller
decided to cancel the order.

Solution: Shopee will not handle any action in Cancelled Status, in this case
user can either cancelled the invoice or transfer to CN.

It is advising user to post when order completed.
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